
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022488-2023 

Contract

Highways Services Contract

Suffolk County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-022488
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0302a9  
Published 2 August 2023, 3:14pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Suffolk County Council

Endeavour House, Russell Road

IPSWICH

IP1 2BX

Contact

Martin Jennings

Email

highwaysservicesprocurement@suffolkhighways.org

Telephone

+44 1473260450

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022488-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022488-2023
mailto:highwaysservicesprocurement@suffolkhighways.org


Page 2 to 9

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.suffolksourcing.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

EXTLINK


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Highways Services Contract

Reference number

CD1358

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233139 - Highway maintenance work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Suffolk County Council wishes to appoint an industry-leading service provider to become
its partner in the delivery of the Council’s highways maintenance and professional
services (Contract).The Council is looking to forge a long-term collaborative relationship
with a service provider that delivers a Contract that actively supports the Council’s
corporate objectives and provides added value to the County.At present, the majority of
the Council's highways maintenance activities (including street lighting (SLS), intelligent
transport systems (ITS) and professional services) are delivered through its existing
highways contract which is due to expire in September 2023.The Council intends to put in
place a new, flexible Contract to maximise the potential for success for both itself and the
appointed service provider. The Contract will deliver both core highways maintenance
services and certain professional services with a separate contract put in place for the
provision of SLS and ITS

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,600,000,000

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45233000 - Construction, foundation and surface works for highways, roads

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH14 - Suffolk

Main site or place of performance

Suffolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council wishes to put in place a new, exciting and flexible arrangement to facilitate its
highways activities. The current intention is to ensure that the new Contract encourages
and facilitates the following:• Collaboration and partnership – the Council is keen to
establish a partnership with the appointed service provider which embodies trust in
service delivery and pricing, actively supports its objectives, promotes collaboration and
embraces the needs of the Council as well as the people of the County of Suffolk.• Social
considerations – in putting in place this important Contract, the Council will consider how it
can bring Social Value benefits to its communities by ensuring these are embedded in the
service specification, form part of its procurement decisions and are delivered through this
Contract. • Climate Emergency – potential service providers will need to demonstrate how
they will help the Council with its aim to be Carbon Net Zero by 2030. This will include
reviewing and monitoring highway services activities to mitigate environmental impacts
whilst actively working in accordance with the Council’s Climate Change Commercial
Ask. • Environmental considerations – the Council also wishes to seek out opportunities
within the highway maintenance services where it can make positive contributions to
biodiversity and protecting the environment across Suffolk. • Communication and
Engagement - communication for the highways service plays a key role in keeping
customers and stakeholders informed about the different services being delivered
(location and time) and informs the Council of defects, complaints and compliments.•
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion – the Council wants a service provider that is committed
to ensuring fair and accessible opportunities for everyone from diverse backgrounds and
promoting an inclusive culture and environment within the workplace. The Contract will
provide for the delivery of both core highways maintenance services and professional
services. Whilst the likely value of the professional services under the Contract is
considerably lower than the value of the core maintenance services, the Council
considers the quality and manner in which those professional services are delivered to be
of equal importance to the overall success of the Contract and is committed to ensuring
that the provider of those professional services engages directly with the Council and has
an opportunity to influence the development of the Contract more generally particularly in



Page 5 to 9

the context of innovation, sustainability and social value. The service provider will provide
professional services for small to medium size improvement and capital maintenance
schemes as well as large and/or specialist type activities for specific tasks or
programmes. Separate contracts will be put in place for the provision of SLS and ITS
services in the first instance however, the Council reserves its right to bring those services
into this Contract at a later date. 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Contract shall include, but not be limited to, the following options:• to extend the
scope of the Contract during its terms to cover SLS and/or ITS services or any other
highway’s related services which aren’t currently part of the core service as described in
the specification.• to extend the initial minimum term of the Contract from 10 years up to a
maximum aggregate of 20 years.Such options are included in the Contract 

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-008331

/Notice/008331-2022


Page 7 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CD1358

Title

Suffolk Highway Services Contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 June 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Milestone Infrastructure Limited

Stevenage

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 8 to 9

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

National registration number

13007933

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £160,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £160,000,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Value excluding VAT: £480,000,000

Proportion: 30 %

Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted

Some highways work will be subcontracted when appropriate or as part of the agreed
delivery model



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

Telephone

+44 2079477882

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.justice.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.justice.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-16T01:52:52+0000
	TCPDF




